
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 9th January, 2017 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
R. Stephenson Harewood;

K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7th November 2016.

1 - 6

7  PERFORMANCE REPORT

To receive a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) presenting 
performance information relevant to the Board’s 
remit.

7 - 34

8  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the latest 
Financial Health Monitoring information for the 
Board’s consideration.

35 - 
68

9  2017/18 INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the initial budget 
proposals for 2017/18.

69 - 
124



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

125 - 
148

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 13 February 2017 at 10.00 am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
K Maqsood, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield, 
N Walshaw and Wilkinson

44 Late Items 

The following late and supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

Agenda item 7 – Draft report of the Scrutiny Board following its review of the 
development of a revised Council Tax Support scheme. 

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

45 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

46 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor M Robinson.  
Notification had been received that Councillor G Wilkinson was to substitute 
for Councillor M Robinson.

47 Minutes - 10 October 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

48 Development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme - draft scrutiny 
report 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support made reference 
to the recent review undertaken by the Scrutiny Board on the development of 
a revised Council Tax Support scheme and that the Board’s findings and 
recommendations were set out in the Board’s draft report for formal 
consideration and approval.  

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits

In consideration of its draft report, the Board agreed to revise the wording of 
recommendation 3 (i) and the supporting narrative within the report, to make it 
clearer that the Scrutiny Board supports the option to remove protections 
entirely from 1st April 2017 for the majority of protected groups and only 
maintain protections for War Pensioners.

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board approves its draft report on the 
development of a revised Council Tax Support scheme subject to the 
amendments set out above.

49 Update on delivery of the Community Hubs programme 

The report of the Chief Officer Customer Access provided an update on the 
delivery of the Community Hubs programme at the request of the Scrutiny 
Board.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Susan Murray, Head of Customer Contact, Customer Services

The key issues raised were as follows:

 The Board was very pleased to note the positive feedback from two 
external assessments of the Community Hubs (The Matrix Assessment 
and the Customer Service Excellence Accreditation).

 Members discussed the range of services being monitored by Community 
Hubs as key indicators of success.

 Particular reference was made to the numbers of individuals being 
assisted into work through the Community Hub Job Shops (it was noted 
that 394 individuals had been assisted into work during October 2016). 

 The Board acknowledged the continual efforts of the Council to develop 
real integration with a wide range of services and partners, with particular 
reference made to the ongoing success of the Money Buddies initiative.

 A member of the Board made reference to a utility company (Yorkshire 
Water) who had recently stated on their bills that customers who are not 
connected to service water drainage could be eligible for a rebate.  As the 
onus was placed on the customer to apply for this rebate, this was 
highlighted as an example where Customer Service Officers could 
proactively prompt and assist eligible customers in applying for this saving.

 The Board noted the existing progress in relation to Phase 2 of the 
programme.

 In particular, the Board acknowledged the updated position in relation to 
Horsforth Museum following the Board’s previous discussions during the 
Call In meeting in July 2016.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

 The Board was pleased to note that all the Hubs had seen an increase in 
residents using the buildings, with particular figures cited for the 5 new 
Community Hubs in Kippax, Pudsey, Rothwell, Horsforth and Moor 
Allerton.  However, particular clarification was sought on whether the 
recent success of the new Kippax Hub (with a 95% increase in people 
using the building) was having an effect on the numbers of people 
accessing neighbouring services based in Garforth.

 The Board was pleased to learn that Community Hub and One Stop 
Centre staff had already undertaken Dementia Friendly training and that 
this will also be rolled out to Library staff.

 Reference was made to the current progress on developing Phase 3 of the 
programme, with the intention of producing a Business Case by Spring 
2017. It was therefore agreed that the Scrutiny Board would receive a 
further update report early in the New Year to help inform the development 
of this Business Case.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board receives a further update report in relation to the 

development of the Phase 3 Programme Business Case early in the New 
Year.

(Councillor J Illingworth arrived to the meeting at 10.20 am during the 
consideration of this item)

50 Scrutiny Inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts through 
tackling failure demand. 

The report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support 
presented draft terms of reference relating to the Board’s forthcoming inquiry 
into reducing repeat customer contacts through tackling failure demand.  

The Board also received a presentation on the key areas set out in 
accordance with session one of the inquiry.  These included:

 The general determinants of service failure and the key factors that 
contribute to receiving repeat customer contact (focusing on policy, 
people, process and information).

 The extent to which customer services can implement solutions that help 
identify customers who repeatedly contact the council due to service 
failure with the aim of mitigating the impact on their health and wellbeing.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Adam Quesne, Head of Customer Contact
 Wendy Allinson, Citizens@Leeds Development Team Lead

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

The key areas of discussion were as follows:

 Escalating cases - Board Members identified the need to explore the 
existing mechanisms in place for Elected Members to escalate particular 
cases to senior staff, including during out of hours, and agreed to 
incorporat
[...]
 
above, is considered as part of the future inquiry sessions.

51 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

In doing so, the Board agreed to cancel its next scheduled meeting on 
Monday 8th December 2016 and to hold a working group meeting on this date 
to undertake the second session of its inquiry into reducing repeat customer 
contact through tackling failure demand.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board’s scheduled meeting on Monday 8th December 

2016 be cancelled.
(b) That a working group meeting is held on Monday 8th December 2016 to 

undertake the second session of the Board’s Inquiry into reducing repeat 
customer contact through tackling failure demand.

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 9th January 2017 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am).

(The meeting concluded at 11.30 am).

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to: Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 9th January 2017 

Subject: Quarterly Performance Report (Q2&3) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1. Summary of main issues 

This report provides information on the Citizens and Communities Directorates’ 

contribution to the delivery of the updated (2016/17) Best Council Plan 2015-20 that 

are under the Board’s remit, alongside service performance information from key 

areas between 1st July 2016 – 30th November 2016 (quarters 2&3).  It allows the 

Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) an opportunity to highlight the 

Directorates contribution to the delivery of the Council’s priorities, outline good 

performance and progress, as well as identify any emerging areas of concern or risk 

across the directorate. 

2. Recommendations 

Members are invited to consider the Qtr 2&3 performance report of the Assistant 

Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) which outlines the contribution that the 

service has made to the delivery of the updated Best Council Plan 2016/17 and 

provides an overview of service level performance, and make comments on any areas 

for improvement or interest. 

 Report authors: Liz Jarmin 

Tel: 278078 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

3. Purpose of this report 

The purpose of the report is to provide the Board with an update from the Assistant 

Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities), highlighting areas of good performance 

as well as challenges, and emerging areas of concern or risks relating to the 

Directorates contribution to the delivery of the updated Best Council Plan 2015-20 

that are under the Board’s remit, alongside information on Performance from key 

service areas within the Citizens and Communities directorate. 

4. Background information 

4.1 The Best Council Plan (BCP) 2015 – 20 was updated in April 2016, to reflect the 

priorities and related indicators that the Council and its partners will focus on 

throughout 2016/17. 

 

4.2 A refresh of the Best Council Plan will take place for 2017/18 to simplify the 

indicators and priorities, and make clearer links to the 8 Council Breakthrough 

projects.  The refreshed plan will be presented to the February Executive Board 

meeting, and a cross party scrutiny working group is being established to support 

this piece of work. 

 

4.3 The Citizens and Communities Directorate will contribute to the delivery of most, if 

not all of the BCP pr
[...]
   7,057,392.00£    7,053,072.00£    6,994,860.00£    

Comparison Of Overall Council Tax Collection Rate (Both CTS and Non CTS Cases)

April May June July August September October November December January February March

VARIANCE 2015/16 to 2016/17 0.00% N/A -0.10% -0.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Council Tax Collection Rate For CTS and Non CTS Claims

Collection Rate April May June July August September October November December January February March

Overall 10.2% N/A 28.4% 37.3% 46.0% 54.8% 63.8% 72.70%

CTS Claims (Prev On 100% Benefit) 8.7% N/A 20.4% 26.5% 32.1% 37.6% 43.3% 48.3%

All CTS Claims 8.9% N/A 21.3% 27.8% 34.0% 40.2% 46.4% 52.5%  
 
 
 

P
age 34



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date: 9th January 2017

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with information with regard 
to the financial health of the Citizens and Communities directorate.  

2. Attached is the latest financial health monitoring report (month 7) that was 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 2016.  

3. Representatives from the directorate have been invited to the meeting to discuss the 
attached report and address any issues raised by the Scrutiny Board.  The Scrutiny 
Board will also be considering the initial 2017/18 budget proposals during today’s 
meeting, which are presented elsewhere on the agenda.

 Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the attached Executive Board report in relation to 
the financial health o
[...]
ill consider 
elements of the budget proposals relevant to their terms of reference.

3. Any comments or recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board will be fed back to 
the Executive Board at its meeting on 8th February 2017 prior to submission of the 
proposed budget to full Council.  

4. The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and relevant Executive 
Members have been invited to the meeting to discuss the Executive’s initial budget 
proposals.

   

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 Recommendations

5. Members are asked to consider the Executive’s initial budget proposals as set out 
in the attached report and agree any comments and/or recommendations to be 
submitted.

Background documents1

6.        None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 70



 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
Report to Executive Board 
Date: 14th December 2016 

Subject: Initial Budget Proposals for 2017/18 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the initial budget proposals for 2017/18.   

2. These budget proposals support the council’s Best City/Best Council ambitions, 
policies and priorities aimed at tackling inequalities (please refer to the Best 
Council Plan 2017/18 refresh report which is on today’s agenda). 

3. These budget proposals are set within the context of the 2017/18 – 2019/20 
medium term financial strategy which was approved by the Executive Board in 
September 2016, upda
[...]
 total - savings proposals (62.4)
Total (75.3)

2.7

Page 86



 

2016/17 net managed budgets (adj) £m 
 

 
 
 
2017/18 net managed budgets (adj) £m 
 

 
         

6.2 Changes in costs 
 
6.2.1 Inflation - the budget proposals include allowance for £7.2m of net inflation in 

2017/18.  This includes provision of £4.7m for a 1% pay award over and above 

Adult Social 
Care,  £201.3 

Children's 
Services,  £119.8 

City 
Development,  

£37.7 

Environment & 
Housing,  £53.3 

Strategy & 
Resources,  

£37.2 

Citizens  & 
Communities,  

£29.6 

CEL,  £23.6 Public Health,  
£0.3 

Adult Social 
Care,  £206.9 

Children's 
Services,  £125.6 

City 
Development,  

£32.8 

Environment & 
Housing,  £46.1 

Strategy & 
Resources,  

£32.8 

Citizens  & 
Communities,  

£26.4 

Civic Enterprise 
Leeds,  £23.6 

Public Health,  
£0.4 

Page 87

20099491
Typewritten Text



 

the cost of implementing the real living wage. The budget proposals allow for 
inflation where there is a contractual commitment, but anticipates that the 
majority of other spending budgets are cash-limited.  An anticipated 3% general 
rise in fees and charges has also been built into the budget proposals, although 
there are instances where individual fees and charges will increase more than 
this. 

  
6.2.2 Local government pensions - the next actuarial valuation will be implemented 

in April 2017.  Employers’ pension contribution rates have been fixed at 14.2% 
until the end of 2016/17.  The initial budget proposals assume that a further 
provision will have to be made in 2017/18 to address the service pension deficit 
and an increase of 0.5% on the employers’ contributions has been included into 
the proposed budget, which will cost an estimated £1.5m in 2017/18.  This will 
need to be updated once the outcome of the 2017 actuarial valuation is known. 

 
6.2.3 National living wage – as part of the budget in July 2015, the government 

announced the introduction of a new national living wa
[...]
ruary, 2017

is considered that whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, 
much of this information will be publicly available from the Land 
Registry following completion of this transaction and consequently the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing this information at this point in time.

(b) Appendix 1 to the report entitled, ‘Design and Cost Report for the 
Acquisition of a Property for the Council’s Investment Portfolio’, 
referred to in Minute No. 123 is designated as exempt from publication 
in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular organisation 
and of the Council. The property has been offered to the Council to 
acquire on a one to one basis off the market, rather than being put to 
the open market. It is considered that the public interest in maintaining 
the content of the appendix as exempt outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information due to the impact that disclosing the 
information would have upon the Council and third parties.

112 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

113 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th 
November 2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

114 Time to Shine Project 
Further to Minute No. 102, 16th December 2015, the Director of Adult Social 
Services and the Director of Public Health submitted a joint report providing 
details on the ‘Time to Shine’ project and the progress which had been made 
in tackling social isolation and loneliness in Leeds. The report also described 
the work which had been undertaken since the previous update report and the 
impact that it has had so far.

In considering this item, the Board received a presentation entitled, ‘Time to 
Shine: 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th February, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
M Robinson, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield 
and N Walshaw

53 Late Items 

There were no late items.

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

55 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Maqsood.

56 Minutes - 7 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

57 Performance Report 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented information on the Citizens and Communities directorate’s 
contribution to the delivery of the Best Council Plan that are under the Board’s 
remit, alongside service performance information in relation to the 2016/17 
quarter 2 and 3 periods.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Charles Oxtoby, Head of Finance



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th February, 2017

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Mental Health Employability Project - in view of the increasing demands 
for this support service, the Board were pleased to note that the Council is 
working with Leeds MIND to extend this service by providing training to 
Customer Service Officers in supporting those customers presenting mild 
mental ill health.

 Web/online development – the Board noted the work being undertaken to 
improve the customer experience of the Council’s on-line services. Linked 
to this, the Board made particular reference to improving the customer’s 
experience of the on-line planning service.

 Allocation of Registrars resources – reference was made to the provision 
of death registration appointments and a particular decision to cease this 
provision at the Otley Once Stop Centre.  The Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration agreed to seek further clarification of the 
current position and report this directly to the relevant Ward Member.

 Welfare Appeals – the Board acknowledged the increased numbers of 
appeals being received by the Council.  Whilst noting that the service will 
be recruiting more staff to deal with this demand, questions were raised 
about the accuracy and robustness of the decision making processes of 
DWP and agreed to explore this further as part of its Welfare Reform 
update briefing at its next meeting.

 Food banks – the Board sought clarification surrounding the demand for 
food banks and requested that this information also forms part of its 
Welfare Reform update briefing.

 Library services – particular reference was made to children having easy 
access to library services and the potential value of engaging closely with 
local schools as well as Children Centres in exploring opportunities for 
improving access to this service for children.

 Neighbourhood Planning Referendums – in acknowledging the 
preparations being made for the Neighbourhood Planning Referendum for 
the Clifford area, the Board sought further clarity surrounding any other 
Neighbourhood Planning Referendums being planned in the near future. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the requests for information be provided.

58 Financial Health Monitoring 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
latest financial health monitoring update (month 7) that was considered by the 
Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 2016.  The Board was invited 
to consider and provide any comment on the current financial health of the 
Citizens and Communities directorate.  

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th February, 2017

 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Charles Oxtoby, Head of Finance

The key areas of discussion were:

 Particular reference was made to the directorate’s reported underspend 
and particularly an underspend of £241,000 at month 7 in relation to 
Elections, Licensing & Registration.  It was noted that the month 7 figure 
reflected a significant projected income increase relating to Registrars, 
Local Land Charges and Entertainment Licensing. 

 Council Tax collection rates – whilst acknowledging the in-year Council 
Tax collection rate at the end of October, the Board requested further 
information to show the Council’s general performance trend in relation to 
Council Tax collection.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That further information is provided to show the Council’s general 

performance trend in relation to Council Tax collection.

(Councillor K Wakefield left the meeting at 10.25 am during the consideration 
of this item).

59 2017/18 Initial Budget Proposals 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided details 
of the initial 2017/18 budget proposals as set out in the report to the Executive 
Board during its December meeting.  It was noted that these proposals had 
been submitted to all Scrutiny Boards for consideration and review.

The Board was asked to consider matters and proposals relevant to the 
Citizens and Communities directorate. Any comments or recommendations 
made by the Scrutiny Board would then be reported back to the Executive 
Board at its February meeting.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Charles Oxtoby, Head of Finance



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th February, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 Local Government Pensions – the Board acknowledged that whilst an 
increase of 0.5% on the employers’ contributions has been included into 
the proposed budget, this will need to be updated once the outcome of the 
2017 actuarial valuation is known.

 Parish and Town Council Election costs – the Board sought clarification of 
the cost responsibilities linked to local Parish and Town Councils.  It was 
noted that local Parish and Town Councils are responsible for covering 
their own election costs through their precept and that all local Councils 
have already been advised to plan ahead for the 2019 local elections.

 Communities Teams – the Board acknowledged that the proposed 
efficiency measures are primarily linked to a review of the management 
and leadership structures.

 Reduction of well-being grants – the Board was informed that further 
consultation would be undertaken with Community Committee Chairs to 
establish how best to apportion this proposed saving.

 Implications of the Brexit vote – the Board was informed that the budget 
proposals linked to the Citizens and Communities directorate do not factor 
any potential fallout from the Brexit vote as the Council’s Strategy and 
Resources directorate has thus far been tasked with taking the lead on this 
particular matter.

 Reduction of service failure – the Board acknowledged the proposed 
saving linked to the reduction of service failure and the work already being 
undertaken by the Scrutiny Board this year to assist the directorate in 
achieving this target.

 Council Tax Support – further to the recent work undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Board in developing a revised Council Tax Support Scheme, the 
Board acknowledged the potential impact of Council Tax increases on this 
scheme and therefore emphasised the importance of monitoring this 
closely.

In consideration of the initial budget proposals of the Citizens and 
Communities directorate, the Board did not wish to make any specific 
recommendations back to the Executive Board.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

60 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support invited Members 
to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

Request for Scrutiny

The Scrutiny Board discussed a request made by Councillor Robinson to 
undertake a piece of Scrutiny work that explores the issues and potential 
repercussions of immigration in Leeds in light of the European Union 
referendum result and Brexit vote. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 13th February, 2017

Whilst acknowledging that further clarity is still required from the Government 
in terms of what immigration changes it would wish to put into place post-
Brexit, the Scrutiny Board discussed the benefits of the Council undertaking 
early preparatory work to establish what key concerns and questions are 
currently being raised across directorates and other local partners in relation 
to Brexit.

Reference was also made to the inquiry undertaken last year by the Scrutiny 
Board on Migration which included a recommendation to establish a new city-
wide Strategic Migration Group.  It was acknowledged that this Group was 
also likely to explore the local implications of Brexit.  The Chair advised the 
Board that it would be tracking the recommendations arising from its earlier 
Migration inquiry in March and therefore proposed that the Board also 
receives an initial briefing in relation to the Council’s approach towards Brexit 
at its March meeting.

Best Council Plan 

The Chair highlighted that the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board was 
taking the lead in facilitating the views of Scrutiny in relation to the proposals 
for revising the Best Council Plan.  Other Scrutiny Boards had been invited to 
nominate a representative(s) to contribute to this particular agenda item at its 
meeting on Monday 16th January 2017.  The Board agreed that Councillor 
Anderson and Councillor Ron Grahame would attend this meeting on behalf 
of the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board notes the request for Scrutiny by Councillor Robinson and 

receives an initial briefing in March in relation to the Council’s approach 
towards Brexit.

(b) That Councillor Anderson and Councillor Ron Grahame represent the 
Board during the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board meeting on 
Monday 16th January 2017 in consideration of proposals to revise the Best 
Council Plan.

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 13th February 2017 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am).

(The meeting concluded at 11.10 am)


